

No. 99-1680

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA,

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Curt R. Meitz
City Attorney/Counsel of Record
201 Delafield Street
Waukesha, WI 53188
Phone 262/524-3520
Fax 262/650-2569
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REASONS FOR DENYING 1

THE WRIT 1

 I. THE CRITERIA FOR REVIEW HAVE NOT BEEN MET BECAUSE THE
 COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED WELL-SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF
 LAW AS SET FORTH BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT IN *FW/PBS*.
 1

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE BURDEN
 OF PROOF IN ANALYZING THE LICENSING SCHEME. 2

 III. IN ACCORD WITH U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS, THE
 LICENSING SCHEME PROVIDES OBJECTIVE STANDARDS OF
 RENEWAL TO GUIDE THE DECISIONMAKER. 9

 IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE PRINCIPLES
 OF *FW/PBS* IN DETERMINING THAT WAUKESHA’S LICENSING
 SCHEME CONTAINS THE APPROPRIATE PROCEDURAL
 SAFEGUARDS. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bamon Corp. v. City of Dayton,
923 F. 2d 470 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 7

Berg v. Health & Hospital Corp.,
865 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 7

Brandmiller v. Arreola,
199 Wis.2d 528, 544 N.W.2d 894 (1996) 8

City News and Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha,
170 Wis.2d 14, 25-6, 487 N.W.2d 316 (Wis. App. 1992) .. 8, 11

Complaint Against Grady,
118 Wis. 2d 762, 348 N.W.2d 559 (1984) 12

Doe v. City of Minneapolis,
898 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 7

East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis,
48 F.3d 220, (6th Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965) 2, 3, 4, 7

FW/PBS v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13

Graff v. Chicago,
9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 5, 6, 12

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.,
984 F.2d 1319, 1327 (1st Cir., 1993)..... 12

Kenosha County v. C & S Management,
223 Wis.2d 373, 588 N.W.2d 236 (1999) 8

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 9, 10

Lounge Management, Ltd. v. Town of Trenton,
219 Wis.2d 13, 580 N.W.2d 156 (1998) 7, 8

<i>Redner v. Dean</i> , 29 F.3d 1495 (11 th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	3
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	3
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 152 Wis.2d 113, 447 N.W.2d 654 (1989)	9
<i>State v. Ruesch</i> , 214 Wis.2d 548, 571 N.W.2d 898 (Ct.App. 1997)	8
<i>Suburban Video, Inc. V. City of Delafield</i> , 694 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Wis. 1986)	7
<i>TK's Video, Inc. v. Denton County</i> , 24 F.3d 705, 709 (5 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 746 (1987)	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 797-8 (1989)	11
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	3

Wisconsin Statutes

68.12(1)	13
944.21	8

Other Authorities

Waukesha Municipal Code sec. 8.195	11
